

No. 22-459

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF OHIO,

Petitioner,

v.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Ohio**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
OHIO PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
MICHAEL T. GMOSE*
**Counsel of Record*
Butler County
Prosecuting Attorney

JOHN HEINKEL
BUTLER COUNTY GOVERNMENT
SERVICES CTR.
315 High Street – 11th Floor
Hamilton, Ohio 45011
(513) 785-5204
Fax: (513) 887-3489
gmoserm@butlercountyohio.org

J. KEVIN FLANAGAN
Belmont County
Prosecuting Attorney

JACOB A. MANNING
52160 National Road
St. Clairsville, Ohio 43950
(740) 699-2771
Fax: (740) 695-4412

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Ohio Prosecuting Attorneys Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. State Statutes That Regulate Stoppage Times At Roadway Crossings Promote Public Safety.....	4
II. State Statutes Regulating Stoppage Times Should Be Permitted Where The Federal Government Has Not Acted To Protect Public Safety.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	9
<i>Capelle v. Baltimore & Oh. R. Co.</i> , 136 Ohio St. 203 (Ohio 1940)	4
<i>Cincinnati, Indianapolis & W. Ry. Co. v. Connersville</i> , 218 U.S. 336 (1910)	9
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Bd. of Pub. Util. Comm’rs</i> , 254 U.S. 394 (1921)	9
<i>Lehigh Valley R. Co. v. Bd. of Pub. Util. Comm’rs.</i> , 278 U.S. 24 (1928)	9
<i>State v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 2022-Ohio- 2832, 2022 Ohio LEXIS 1672.....	2
STATUTES	
49 U.S.C. § 10501(b).....	2, 9
49 U.S.C. § 20106(a)(1) (2022)	7
49 U.S.C. § 20106(a)(2) (2022)	2, 7, 8, 9
625 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/18c-7402 (West 2021).....	5
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 351.03 (West 2021).....	5
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 351.034 (West 2021).....	5
La. Stat. Ann. § 48:391 (2021).....	5
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 49-11-01 (West 2021)	5
Ohio Rev. Code § 5589.20 (2022)	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 5589.21 (2022)	4
84 Fed. Reg. 27832 (June 14, 2019).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Debbie Rogers, <i>Worst in the country: Lake Twp. tops for blocked crossings</i> , Sentinel-Tribune (Mar. 10, 2022), available at: https://perma.cc/6E9WNSU6	7
Federal Railroad Administration, <i>Blocked Crossings Fast Facts</i> (Nov. 2021), available at: https://perma.cc/AJ9B-FBR3	6, 7, 10
Federal Railroad Administration, <i>Compilation of State Laws and Regulations Affecting Highway-Rail Grade Crossings</i> (7th ed. 2021), available at https://perma.cc/TJ2D-XFN8	5
Federal Railroad Administration, <i>Federal Railroad Administration Launches Web Portal for Public to Report Blocked Railroad Crossings</i> (Dec. 20, 2019), available at: https://railroads.dot.gov/newsroom/press-releases/federal-railroad-administration-launches-web-portal-public-report-blocked-0	10
Megan Shinn, <i>Video Shows Chesapeake Students Leave School Bus, Climb Over Stopped Train</i> , WVEC, May 2, 2018, available at: https://www.13newsnow.com/article/news/local/mycity/chesapeake/video-shows-chesapeake-students-leave-school-bus-climb-over-stopped-train/291-548193750	6
Pub. L. No. 114-94, 129 Stat. 1312, § 11401(a) (Dec. 4, 2015)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Shaun Courtney, <i>Rail Prevails as Long Trains Block First Responders at Crossings</i> , Bloomberg Government, September 10, 2019, available at: https://about.bgov.com/news/rail-prevails-as-long-trains-block-first-responders-at-crossings/	6
